

No. 02-241

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BARBARA GRUTTER, *Petitioner*

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, ET AL., *Respondents*

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeal for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,
MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.,
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, NATIONAL
PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES,
COALITION OF BAR ASSOCIATIONS OF COLOR,
AND SIGMA PI PHI FRATERNITY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

BARBARA R. ARNWINE
THOMAS J. HENDERSON
MARK A. DANN
Lawyers' Committee for Civil
Rights Under Law
1401 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-662-8600

JOHN S. SKILTON
Counsel of Record
DAVID E. JONES
MARVIN H. LETT
JANE E. STELCK
ALLYSON BAKER
KATHLEEN BENWAY
Heller Ehrman White &
McAuliffe LLP
1666 K Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
202-912-2000

(List of Counsel Continues Inside Cover)

DENNIS C. HAYES
EDEN GAINES BROWN
*National Association for the
Advancement of Colored People*
4805 Mount Hope Drive
Baltimore, MD 21215

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER
JOCELYN F. SAMUELS
JUDITH C. APPELBAUM
National Women's Law Center
11 Dupont Circle, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20036

JUDITH L. LICHTMAN
JOCELYN C. FRYE
*National Partnership for
Women & Families*
1875 Connecticut Avenue, NW,
Suite 650
Washington, D.C. 20009

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. This Court Should Follow The Wisdom Of <i>Casey</i> And Reaffirm <i>Bakke</i> | 4 |
| A. This Court Has Long Applied The Doctrine Of <i>Stare Decisis</i> In Circumstances Such As This..... | 4 |
| B. "Prudential And Pragmatic Considerations" Necessitate Reaffirming <i>Bakke</i> | 6 |
| II. The Law School's Race-Conscious Admissions Program Is Narrowly Tailored. | 12 |
| A. The Law School's Admission Policy Considers Race As Only One Among Many Factors And Follows The Harvard Plan Referenced In <i>Bakke</i> | 12 |
| B. Percentage Plans Are Insufficient To Achieve The Law School's Interest In Diversity, And The Government's Proffers Provide No Basis On Which To Challenge The Law School's Policy. | 14 |
| C. The Law School's Admissions Policy Is Not An Impermissible Quota Within The Meaning Of <i>Bakke</i> And Its Progeny..... | 18 |
| III. <i>De Novo</i> Review Of Constitutional Facts Is Appropriate In This Case. | 20 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| A. | Appellate Courts Employing Strict Scrutiny Should Review Findings Of Constitutional Fact <i>De Novo</i> | 20 |
| 1. | The Predicates Of <i>De Novo</i> Review Of Constitutional Facts. | 22 |
| 2. | Appellate Courts Applying Strict Scrutiny Should Engage In <i>De Novo</i> Review..... | 25 |
| B. | The Court Of Appeals Acted Within Its Purview In Applying <i>De Novo</i> Review. | 27 |
| 1. | On The Issue Of Whether The Law School Uses An Impermissible Quota..... | 27 |
| 2. | On The Implied Issue Of “Constitutional Necessity”..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 228 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 26 |
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... | 7 |
| <i>American Subcontractors Assoc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 376 S.E.2d 662 (Ga. 1989)..... | 12 |
| <i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)..... | 8 |
| <i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)..... | 23 |
| <i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)..... | 5 |
| <i>Association of General Contractors of America v.</i> <i>City of Columbus</i> , 936 F. Supp. 1363 (S.D. Ohio 1996)..... | 11 |
| <i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944)..... | 27 |
| <i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... | 5, 8 |
| <i>Brunet v. City of Columbus</i> , 1 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 1993)..... | 11 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) | 14 |
| <i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Conlin v. Blanchard</i> , 890 F.2d 811 (6th Cir. 1989) | 11 |
| <i>Cooper Indus. Inc., v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) | 24 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) | 15 |
| <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) | 29 |
| <i>Fiske v. Kansas</i> , 274 U.S. 380 (1927) | 21 |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 821 (E.D. Mich. 2001) | 9 |
| <i>Harte-Hanks Communications v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989) | 23 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 567-68 (1995) | 22 |
| <i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 | 10 |
| <i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987) | 6, 19 |
| <i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) | 8 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) | 15 |
| <i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990) | 19 |
| <i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104, 114 (1985)..... | 21 |
| <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... | 14 |
| <i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) | 11 |
| <i>New York Times, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) | 23 |
| <i>Norris v. Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 587 (1935) | 26 |
| <i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)..... | 21, 24, 26 |
| <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)..... | 6 |
| <i>Pennkamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946) | 22 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)..... | 23, 27 |
| <i>Quirin v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 801 F. Supp. 1486 (W.D. PA. 1992) | 11 |
| <i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971) | 21 |
| <i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) | 6 |

Thompson v. Keohane, 516 U.S. 99 (1995) 22, 24, 25

United States v. Arvizu, 534 U.S. 266 (2002) 22

United States v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp., 517 U.S.
843 (1996)..... 5, 6

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. at 531 10, 11

Watts v. Indiana, 338 U.S. 49 (1949)..... 22

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ., 476 U.S. 267
(1986) 6, 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....23

FED. R. EVID. 401.....15

FED. R. EVID. 403.....15

FED. R. EVID. 701 and 702.....15

FED. R. EVID. 703.....15

Secondary Source

- Association of American Universities, *Diversity Statement on the Importance of Diversity in University Admissions*, at <http://www.aau.edu/issues/Diversity4.14.97.html> (April 14, 1997) 10
- CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, 9A Federal Practice and Procedure § 2579 (2d ed. 1995) 21, 24
- Digest of Education Statistics, 2001*, Table 258, at <http://nces.gov/pubs2002/2002130.pdf> (March 1, 2002) 9
- Expert Rep. William G. Bowen in *Gratz v. Bollinger*, No. 97-75321 (E.D. Mich.) 17
- Goodwin Liu, *The Causation Fallacy: Bakke and the Basic Arithmetic of Selective Admissions*, 100 MICH. L. REV. 1045 (2002)..... 13
- Henry P. Monaghan, *Constitutional Fact Review*, 85 COLUM. L. REV. 229, 231 n.17 (1985)..... 21
- http://wepan.org/profiles_univ/UMichigan.html (2002) 10
- Jack Greenberg, *Affirmative Action in Higher Education: Confronting the Condition and Theory*, 43 B.C. L. REV. 521, 546, 547 (2002) 16, 17
- Joint Appendix filed in the Court of Appeals [hereinafter JA] at 239 9, 13

| | |
|---|--------|
| Michelle Adams, <i>Isn't It Ironic? The Central Paradox at the Heart of "Percentage Plans"</i> , 62 OHIO ST. L.J. 1729, 1733-34 (2001) | 16, 17 |
| Mitchell Landsberg, et al., <i>Affirmative Action Alternatives Uneven</i> , Pittsburgh Post Gazette, Jan. 19, 2003 | 17 |
| Steven A. Childress, <i>Constitutional Fact and Process: A First Amendment Model of Censorial Discretion</i> , 70 TUL. L. REV. 1229, 1240 (1996) | 21 |
| U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, <i>Beyond Percentage Plans: The Challenge of Equal Opportunity in Higher Education</i> (2002) | 16 |
| U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, <i>Toward an Understanding of Percentage Plans in Higher Education: Are They Effective Substitutes for Affirmative Action?</i> (2000)..... | 16 |
